BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA
Our Vision: A well-planned lakeside community of quality neighborhoods, distinctive amenities, diverse
employment, and cultural charm. Rowlett: THE place to live, work and play.

Wednesday, March 11, 2020

6:30 P.M.

Municipal Building

As authorized by Section 551.071 of the Texas Government Code, this meeting may be
convened into closed Executive Session for the purpose of seeking confidential legal advice
from the City Attorney on any agenda item herein.
The City of Rowlett’s Board of Adjustment reserves the right to reconvene, recess or realign
the Regular Session or called Executive Session or order of business at any time prior to
adjournment.
1.

CALL TO ORDER

2.

CITIZENS’ INPUT
At this time, three-minute comments will be taken from the audience on any topic. To address
the Board, please submit a fully-completed request card to the Secretary of the Board of
Adjustment prior to the beginning of the Citizens’ Input portion of the meeting. No action can
be taken by the Board during Citizens’ Input.

3.
4.

Consider approval of the minutes of the Board of Adjustment Meeting on February 5, 2020.
ACTION ITEMS

4A.

Conduct a public hearing and take action on a request by Rogelio Martinez, Colimas Company,
on the behalf of property owners Carla and Gary Adams, for a variance to Section 77-401 of the
Rowlett Development Code to reduce the minimum side yard setback for an accessory structure
from 25 feet to 5 feet on property zoned Single Family (SF-8) District with a Special Use Permit.
The 0.50-acre site is bounded by Dalrock Road, Quail Ridge Drive, and Quail Creek Drive, in the
City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.

5.

ADJOURNMENT
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES
Our Vision: A well-planned lakeside community of quality neighborhoods, distinctive amenities, diverse
employment, and cultural charm. Rowlett: THE place to live, work and play.
Wednesday, February 5, 2020

7:00 P.M.

Municipal Building

As authorized by Section 551.071 of the Texas Government Code, this meeting may be
convened into closed Executive Session for the purpose of seeking confidential legal advice
from the City Attorney on any agenda item herein.
The City of Rowlett reserves the right to reconvene, recess or realign the Regular Session or
called Executive Session or order of business at any time prior to adjournment.
PRESENT: Chair Chris Kizziar, Vice-Chair Kent Manton, Members Louis Frisbie, Ken Romaine,
ABSENT: Member Tony Schmitz, Alternate Frixmon Michael
STAFF PRESENT: Assistant Director of Community Development Daniel Acevedo, Land Use
Administrator Tara Bradley, Planner I Connor Roberts, Community Development Coordinator
Susan Nix.
1.

CALL TO ORDER
Chair Chris Kizziar called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

2.

CITIZENS’ INPUT
At this time, three-minute comments will be taken from the audience on any topic. To address
the Board, please submit a fully-completed request card to the Secretary of the Board of
Adjustment prior to the beginning of the Citizens’ Input portion of the meeting. No action can
be taken by the Board during Citizens’ Input.
There were no speakers.

3.

Consider approval of the minutes of the Board of Adjustment Meeting on November 20, 2019.
Kent Manton made a motion to approve the minutes. Ken Romaine seconded the motion. The
motion passed 4-0.

4.

ACTION ITEMS
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4A.

Conduct a public hearing and take action on a request by Steve Goldberg, Cogent Realty
Advisors, LLC., for variances to Section 77-401 and 77-402 of the Rowlett Development Code to
reduce the minimum lot depth, the minimum rear setback and the minimum railroad buffer
setback on property zoned Planned Development (PD) District for Single Family Residential Use.
The 0.70-acre site is located east of College Park Drive and south of the Dart Line and situated
approximately 187 feet west of the intersection of Chiesa Road and Stanford Street in the City
of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.
Land Use Administrator, Tara Bradley came forward and presented information for this item.
She stated that staff is recommending approval for the variances.
The public hearing was opened and closed with no speakers.
There were questions from the Board regarding the current setback requirements as opposed
to historical requirements. Director of Community Development, Daniel Acevedo explained
the buffer requirements in relation to the railroad.
Steve Goldberg, Applicant, came forward and provided additional information regarding the
variance requests.
Louis Frisbie made a motion to approve the item. Vice-Chair Kent Manton seconded the motion.
The motion passed 4-0.

5.

ADJOURNMENT
Chair Chris Kizziar adjourned the Meeting at 7:22 p.m.

______________________________
Chairman

______________________________
Secretary
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CITY OF ROWLETT
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA ITEM
AGENDA DATE: 03/11/2020

AGENDA ITEM: 4A

AGENDA LOCATION
Individual Consideration
TITLE
Conduct a public hearing and take action on a request by Rogelio Martinez, Colimas Company,
on the behalf of property owners Carla and Gary Adams, for a variance to Section 77-401 of the
Rowlett Development Code to reduce the minimum side yard setback for an accessory structure
from 25 feet to 5 feet on property zoned Single Family (SF-8) District with a Special Use Permit.
The 0.50-acre site is bounded by Dalrock Road, Quail Ridge Drive, and Quail Creek Drive, in the
City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.
STAFF REPRESENTATIVE
Tara Bradley, Land Use Administrator
BACKGROUND
On December 17, 2019, City Council approved a Special Use Permit (SUP) to enable the
applicant to construct a 1,500 square foot accessory structure on the subject property.
Lots with side yards adjacent to streets require a minimum 25-foot setback on each side as
opposed to interior lots that require accessory structures to be setback a minimum of 3 feet from
the side and rear property line. The applicant is proposing to construct an accessory structure 5
feet from the side yard property line adjacent to the right of way, therefore a variance must be
obtained from the Board of Adjustment to reduce the setback.
SITE DATA
The subject property abuts three streets with 145 feet of frontage along Dalrock Road, 145 feet
along Quail Creek Drive and 150 feet along Quail Ridge Drive. Access to the site is located from
the side yard along Quail Creek Drive with the front yard orientation towards Quail Ridge Drive.
The property is a 21,750 square foot lot with an existing 2,125 square foot principal structure and
attached garage, and two existing accessory structures.
DISCUSSION
The purpose of this request is to allow for a 1,500 square foot accessory structure to be setback
5 feet from the western side yard adjacent to Quail Creek Drive. The proposed accessory structure
is 17.5 feet in height and will be accessed from Quail Creek Drive to the west.

Access to the attached garage is from Quail Creek Drive via an existing driveway. To
accommodate the proposed location of the accessory structure, an existing accessory structure
will be moved from the west of the property to the south of the property and the existing accessory
structure currently located to the south of the property will be removed. Given the orientation of
the proposed structure an adequate turn radius will not be achievable if the 25-foot setback is
required.
The applicant is also proposing to install of an 8-foot board-on-board wood fence to screen both
the existing and proposed accessory structures from their adjacent rights-of-ways. The fence will
screen the existing structure to be moved from Dalrock Road to the south, and the proposed
structure from Quail Creek Drive to the west.
The land use pattern to the north, west, east and south is single-family residential development,
Properties to the north and west are zoned Single-Family Residential (SF-8) District, and
properties to the south and east are zoned Single Family Residential (SF-10) District.
CONSIDERATIONS
1. The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 77-401 Table 4.1-1 of the RDC to reduce
the minimum side yard setback for an accessory structure from 25 feet to 5 feet to construct
a 1,500 square foot enclosed accessory structure to house the resident’s personal vehicles.
The current 25-foot setback requirement limits the applicant’s ability to functionally
integrate a 1,500 square foot accessory structure in the rear of the property, as it is
surrounded on three sides by a right of way. The applicant has stated the accessory
structure cannot be setback further due to the drive radius and entry into the garage.
If the request is approved, the new setback will alleviate a hardship caused by the
condition of the lot having frontage on three streets. The new setback will allow for more
immediate access to the proposed accessory structure, while retaining the form of the
surrounding neighborhood.
2. Section 211.009.A.3. of the Texas Local Government Code states that the Board of
Adjustment may authorize in specific cases a variance from the terms of zoning ordinance if
the variance is not contrary to the public interest and, due to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done.
Section 77-812.A. of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC) outlines specific criteria that
should be considered when granting a variance: The variance process is intended to
provide limited relief from the requirements of this Code in those cases where strict
application of a particular requirement will create an unnecessary hardship prohibiting the
use of land in a manner otherwise allowed under this Code. It is not intended that
variances be granted merely to remove inconveniences or financial burdens that the
requirements of this Code may impose on property owners in general. Rather, it is
intended to provide relief where the requirements of this Code render the land difficult or
impossible to use because of some unique physical attribute of the property itself or some
other factor unique to the property for which the variance is requested. A variance is

intended to be permanent in nature and to run with the land or the use associated with the
variance. State and/or federal laws or requirements may not be varied by the city.
Section 77-812. B of the RDC defines a variance as an exemption from the literal terms
of a zoning ordinance that avoids an unnecessary hardship caused by special conditions
associated with the property. The unnecessary hardship must be unique to the property,
arising from topographical, geographical, physical or dimensional features of the property,
and not to the owner or occupant. A variance is appropriate in unique circumstances to
allow limited exemptions from setbacks, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area ratio,
sidewalks, home size, lot size, signs and similar regulations and shall not be granted if
based on market conditions, economic factors, or profitability, marketability or feasibility
of development on the property. A variance shall not be granted if contrary to the public
interest, and if granted, the spirit of the regulations must be observed, and substantial
justice done.
FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS
N/A
RECOMMENDED ACTION
Approval of the request for a variance to Section 77-401 of the Rowlett Development Code to
reduce the minimum side yard setback for an accessory structure from 25 feet to 5 feet. The
current conditions of three street frontages creates a hardship on the property and therefore
compromises the ability to maximize the use of the intended side yard.
ATTACHMENTS
Attachment 1 – Site Location Map
Attachment 2 – Zoning Map
Attachment 3 – Variance Request Packet

ATTACHMENT 1

Q

U

A

IL

R

ID
G

E

Q

U

A

IL

Q
G UA
LE IL
NN

H QU
O A
LL IL
O
W

PHEASAN T RUN

TR

O

PH
Y

GOLD

Q

U

A

IL

C

RE
EK

SAILORS

ST

FI
LL
AN
S

CHAMPION

LR

NEWPORT

O

SP INNAKER

A

CK

PA

RK

D

H
I30

FA

IR

Site
Parcels
Streets

O

LL
AN
D

±

REGATTA

FA
X

0

Feet
330

165

Map Date: January 23, 2019

City Limits

Project #: PR-000350-2019
8701 Detached Garage
ariance
Variance

Site Location
Map

´

¤
£
PGBT

«
¬
66

§

¦
¨

Q

U

A

IL

G

LE
NN

ATTACHMENT 2

Q

U

A

PH
IL

R

ID
G

EA

SA

E

NT

TL

RU
N

Q

U

A

IL

SF-40

SF-8

SU
P

TR

O

PH
Y

Q

U

A

IL

C

RE
EK

SAIL ORS

CHAMPION

PD

H

O

O
C

NEWPORT

K

LL
AN
D

±
0

SPINNAKER

RK

D

A
LR

PA

FI S
LL T
AN
S

SF-10

165

Map Date: January 23, 2019

´
Site

SF-8

PD

Parcels

SF-10

TL

Streets

SF-40

CityLimits

Project #: PR-000350-2019
8701 Detached Garage

¤
£
PGBT

Variance

Zoning Map

«
¬
66

¦
¨
§
I30

Feet
330

ATTACHMENT 3

ATTACHMENT 3

ATTACHMENT 3

ATTACHMENT 3

ATTACHMENT 3

ATTACHMENT 3

ATTACHMENT 3

